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1) Paragraph L.12 (a)(3) specifies Microsoft Word and Excel 2000. Most contractors use later versions of these applications and the Office 2000 versions will not work properly under the Windows XP and later operating systems that most of us are using. What is the latest version that you can accept?

Response: Per the RFP the latest versions we will accept for Microsoft Word and Excel Windows is 2000. 

2) The chart in Paragraph L.12 (b)(1) shows a list of acronyms for the past performance volume. Should there also be a list of acronyms in the Mission Suitability volume. 

Response: No. Mission Suitability does not require there to be a list of acronyms, however an offeror should spell out all acronyms in it’s Mission Suitability proposal. The list of acronyms in the Past Performance Volume is necessary to assist the Government when evaluating Past Performance Questionnaires when respondents only list the program/contract acronyms. 

3) The chart in Paragraph L.12 (b)(1) requires indices for Mission Suitability and Past Performance volumes. Do you mean Table of Contents instead?

Response: Yes a table of contents or index will be sufficient. 

4) Paragraph L.12(a)(4) specifies that the format for each volume must parallel, “to the greatest extent possible, the format of the evaluation factors and subfactors contained in Section M of this solicitation.” In the event the format of Section M conflicts with the order of content specified in Section L, which one takes precedence?

Response: Section M takes precedence. 

5) Paragraph L.12 (a)(4) specifies a compliance matrix. However, the chart in Paragraph L.12 (b)(1) does not indicate the volume in which it should appear. Where should the compliance matrix go, and will it be excluded from the page counts if it must appear in either the Mission Suitability or the Past Performance Volumes?

Response: The compliance matrix applies to the Mission Suitability section and per L.12 (a) (4) is excluded from the page count. 

6) Paragraph L.14.3, Subfactor B mentions a Project Manager. Section III of the Statement of Work (SOW) calls for a Senior Construction Manager. Are they one and the same?

Response: Yes, they are one and the same.  L.14.3 has been revised to use the terminology “Construction Manager” rather than “Project Manager”.  Additionally Attachment B has also been revised to use the term “Construction Manager.”

7) In most cases, the contractor’s project managers are assigned to task orders and report to the contractor’s Program Manager, who is responsible for the entire contract and reports to corporate management. Which term do you prefer that we use to describe the contractor’s person with primary responsibility for managing the contractor’s efforts under this contract: Program Manager, Senior Construction Manager, or Project Manager? If you prefer Senior Construction Manager, then that person would perform the role of the Program Manager and a Construction Manager would perform the role of a Project Manager.

Response: The RFP documents have been revised to use the term “Construction Manager” when referring to the Contractor’s daily point of contact for the NASA Project Manager on all matters on a given project.  If the Contractor has a higher level of management to oversee all work under the contract, the SOW refers to this person as a “Senior Construction Manager”.  The Government does not intend to dictate the position titles of the Contractor employees.  The Offeror is free to use its existing position titles in its Proposal and the subsequent contract, provided the roles and responsibilities are clear in the proposal and meet the SOW requirements.
8) Paragraph L.15 (2)(a) refers to a superintendent and a project manager. Please clarify these terms in relation to the Senior Construction Manager, the Construction Managers, and the Project Manager mentioned in L.14 3 Subfactor B. 

Response: L.15.2 has been revised to change “project manager” to “Construction Manager”.  The Construction Manager is the Contractor’s daily point of contact for the NASA Project Manager on all matters on a given project.  The Superintendent is the General Contractor’s supervisor of the Contractor’s tradesmen and the coordinator with all subcontract foremen.
9) Will you please confirm or deny whether our past performance questionnaires are to be included in Volume IV – Past Performance Volume as stated in Section L (5) (b) (1) (b) matrix, “Cover Page, Indices, Past Performance Questionnaires, …” I know we’re supposed to have the PPQs sent directly to you, but if they must be included in our submittal, are we supposed to request a copy be sent to us as well?

Response: In accordance with L.16(b),Past Performance questionnaires shall be sent directly to the contracting officer per the RFP. However, per L.16 (b) the offeror shall include a list of those to whom the questionnaires were sent, including name of individual, phone number, organization, and contract number. L.12(b)(1) has been revised to state “Past Performance Questionnaires Listing.”
10) On page 73, Section M, paragraph M.1 (b), you state that "Aggregate bonding capacity of $5,000,000" has been established for this procurement yet nowhere (at least as we could see) in the RFP does it require offerors to submit a letter or affidavit from the offeror's surety  stating the individual and aggregate bonding capacity for the offeror.  Where and using what means should this bonding information be translated in the offeror's proposal?  In other words, would a simple statement from the offeror regarding the offeror's bonding capacity suffice or would a letter from the offeror's surety be required?
Response: Under L.13 (c) (1) the government added “Offeror’s shall provide a copy of its aggregate bonding capacity in excess of $5,000,000 from its surety company.”
11) Understanding the need for separate Volumes, can Volumes I through IV be combined into one binder?  Each Volume will be appropriately tabbed and have its own cover sheet.
Response: No, per L.12 the government requests four separate volumes.  

12) Solicitation requires a Technical Requirements Matrix.  In what Volume should this Matrix be placed?
Response: The compliance matrix applies to the Mission Suitability section. L.12(b)(1) has been revised accordingly
13) Regarding Past Performance Questionnaires, will the Government allow Customer POCs to fax or email back to NASA their completed evaluations?
Response: Yes, the government will allow Customer POCs to fax or e-mail past performance questionnaires directly to us. In L.16(b) the fax number is provided. 
14) Please confirm that commission, overhead, and profit rates are to be applied to task orders, and not only change orders. 
Response: An additional table was created in Attachment E to reflect overhead and profit for base task orders. Additionally, Exhibit 1 was updated to reflect the change. 
15) Paragraph  L.15.2.(b) on page 68 indicates that for Attachment E, contractors “shall not propose equitable adjustment (change order) rates and commission rates that exceed the rates specified under NASA Federal Acquisition Regulation (FAR) Supplement clause 1852.243-72 Equitable Adjustments.”  Is the contractor to provide overhead, profit, and commission rates for change orders that are separate from the overhead, profit, and commission rates proposed for task orders?  

Response: Attachment E has been revised to allow for separate overhead and profit rates between base tasks and change orders. 
16) Does the cap of 10% identified in the FAR Supplement clause 1852.243-72 Equitable Adjustments also apply to the task order rates? 

Response: No, a new table was created to allow offerors to proposed different rates then established in NASA FAR Supplement clause 1852.243-72.
17) We would like further clarification of how the commission and overhead and profit rates will be applied to construction costs in calculating the price of task orders.  Can the Government please confirm or correct the below pricing example?  (We have inserted hypothetical rates for purposes of clarity of the example.) (Note: we also provided the spreadsheet version of this example) 
Response: Please refer to L.15 Price Volume on how to fill out this information. Please note some of the changes made in Attachment E. Additionally, no labor categories shall be included in Exhibit 1. Labor categories along with rates shall be provided in Attachment B. 
18) Attachment J indicates that the General Contractor’s payment and performance bond premiums will be a separate line item, and thus should not be included in the overhead or commission rates.  Is this correct? 

Response: Yes, this is correct. 
19) On Exhibit 1, the Equitable Adjustment (Change Order) Task Order on Subcontracted Work has only the Commission rate applied to the construction costs.  Should the overhead and profit rates be applied to the construction costs as well since the general contractor is not the contractor performing the work? 
Response: Only commission applies to subcontracted work on changes, while overhead and profit applies to self performed work on changes. 
20) The last bullet point on Page 70 of Item A of Section L.16, regarding the past performance volume, indicate that the offeror should include a discussion of “procedures for incorporating contract modifications to minimize the modification’s impact on the schedule.”  Given the limited page restrictions on this volume, and to allow the offeror to most fully provide the GSFC with this information, would the GSFC please consider moving this discussion to Subfactor A of the Mission Suitability Proposal with the description of the Offeror’s approach to schedule management? 
Response: Removed last bullet from L.16(a). 
21) Please provide the specific Responsibility Information requested in Item C of L13, the Offer Volume on page 64-45. Within FAR 9.104 are several references to other FAR clauses and post-award responsibility and we are unclear how, and to what level,  you would like an offeror to respond at this time and what information you are requesting. 
Response: Removed this section from L13 (c) of the Offer Volume.
22) The GSFC has indicated that no additional management rates or personnel shall be proposed; however, Specification 01450 indicates a requirement for a CQC Manager.  Would the GSFC please consider allowing a rate to be proposed for this team member or else indicate how the offeror shall be compensated for this requirement? 
Response: No the government will not allow the offerors to propose another labor category. Costs associated with Contractor Quality Control Manager (CQCM) shall be proposed under division 1 of Attachment J with task plans once contracts are awarded. 
23) Does the government plan on extending the proposal due date?

Response: At this time the Government is not entertaining extensions on the RFP. 
